SEPTEMBER 11, 2017 - REGULAR MEETING - #37
VOLUME 20

MEETING

The Ross County Board of Commissioners met on this day, September 11, 2017, in regular session.

Mr. R. Douglas Corcoran, President, called the meeting to order at 9:15 a.m., with Commissioners Stephen A. Neal and Dwight A.
Garrett in attendance.

MINUTES APPROVED

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Ross County Board of Commissioners, of
September 5, 2017 be approved as submitted.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

BILLS APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that the following bills of the county be approved for payment:

Invoice iy |

ﬂ | i
I

o

ta P ; uuuuwwu\mmu I
,‘ e

I

___ Pay ToNan

I
alV:
I

I



‘E%W W]Ih

& JU 2017
ol WI

912017

9112017

“5’ 12017

9‘ 282017

1012017

B’f mﬂnwmim
921,207
g” ””:W Wml
$17:2017
222017

§22:2017
242017

ﬂ H?,l 017

3w¢QM”
D62017
%Wlhm.
172017
iﬁaﬂm

E 202017

8182017

Y ”rm“f'
$302017

9122017

2202017
8312007

9152017

7112017

012017

1@1 WDIW@
M mm“m

WH WU“’WW |

mwm 232
"m @WME

2017001861

2017000011

2017000019
2017001673

jww 002

2017000 mm',

2017002241

2017002105
2017002084

2017002162

2017002182

Sﬁmm 002103

2017002107
2017002083

2017002156
2017000354
2017000361

2017001836
2017000824
2017000982
12017000074
2017000066
2017002062
2017000020
| 2017001408

mwmmm

2017002227

2017000322

Ell 000651
Oil Q01382

%BW&MS OHIU

A‘C E TRUWI‘&E@WE” INK'

M‘a AW[*EU H“”x HP@%ULI C'E’»l x:"‘MD HU& E:E:r
Mm antage Dmm :Swtrmm
M’%«IZER][E‘,M‘*E ELEK‘ TRI’LC‘ PGWER
MPM‘EAL HE%&%GH CORP.
AP‘PMI SAL RE&EAR& H CORP.
APPMEAL RE BEMRCH QURP
AXIS FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY INC.
BANK OF AMERICA

BENJAMIN ] PARTEE
Bm:mdmn P‘m‘:h et |

CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.
CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.

C' UW GOVERNMEM T INE _

CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.
CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.

CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.

CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.

CDW GOVERNMENT, INC
| CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.
CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.
CHILLICOTHE STEEL CO.

@HILLIW%THE UTILI T]E& mE P"T ..
‘ﬂHILLKW@THE UTILITIEQ D‘EWT’NV -

CHILLICOTHE UTILITIES DEPT
CNBLAW, LLC

DAVID MICHAEL WELCH

immwm DATA TECH. INC.
DONALD E. DARBY

DDWWTDWW -’%UTD I‘[]‘Wl RE PAER I"“M
DTB DISTRIBUTORS, INC

DYNAMIX ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY LLC : | rr

,/,,/,WW{”,WW,»NHH

L
6
L AR W
225800

ILDND D EE

DYNAMIX ENERGY S,ER% ICES COMPANY LLC

0  DYNAMIX ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY LLC
 EAGLE GOLF CARTS

' FIRE SYSTEM PROFESSIONALS

| FIRST CAPITAL ANSWERING SERVICE
FIRST CAPITAL ENTERPRISES
FIRST CAPITAL ENTERPRISES

,,‘Wlﬁ 00
384100

:ﬂ'l ﬁm
Q“‘@ﬂﬂ
5579 24

2803123

345 .00

732600
30000

500 00
158.00
861

o

3
LA
]
ot

[ S R R = B W

ot
b2 |

i

e W2 b b

-
o=

*;g; P

‘iG
i

mm M

117400

16661
95 92

| 20,00

@M
ﬁlﬂﬂ 11

18840

250 00
240.00

- 430000

1815¢

624000

I

§40 00

- 94.00
107 48

20910

-y 3

o o



9172017

7312017
2172017
9172017
2/22/2017
$4*M7

12017

9/1/2017

912017
9/1/2017

§§3.41
9172017

912007

©9:1:2017
912017
912017

32 22017

l "**DI“”

EII 2017

72912017
5W“Tk”m1”

$18:2017
& lgwﬂlﬁm

9‘ CT017
12017
/12017
@3 3017
@ "”“:b W}JLA
”’” 252017
232017

£ maﬁml“

| E‘ 312017
212017
8282017

$252017

£24°2017
£21°2017
£21°2017
8212017

2212017
8/23:2017
8232017

2017001769 R
2017002225
12017002222

2017000027
12017002109

2017000552
2017000547
T otroo0em™

12017600186
2017000017

2017001851
2017000086

2017000482

2017000045

"”M”‘”W”’l‘i’i

2017002109
2017002127
12017002062
2017002109
‘, Jml / KJDQJ»M

2017002148

2017001259
2017000062

2017000151

2017000140
2017002234
2017002233

2017002062
2017002062
Torioosioe |
2017 391335,

g_HORIZ ON CHILLLTELEPHONE

ROSS CO. WATER COMPANY

HORIZON CHILLITELEPHONE |
HORIZON CHILLLTELEPHONE
'HORIZON CHILLI TELEPHONE |
HORIZON CHILLI TELEPHONE

' HORIZON TECHNOLOGY -
 HUPPS ELECTRICAL SERV. a
 INTEGRATED SERV.OF APPLACHIAN OHIO
| JAMES A SMITH |
ID EQUIPMENT INC
JULIA PENWELL

2017000262
2017001937
2017000390
12017002108
2017002228
2017001896
2017001408
2017000353
2017002240
2017002237

JULIA PENWELL
KLEEM INC. B
LANDISL. TERHWE OLAKER
LEXIS-NEXIS

LEXISNEXIS

Iﬂmummw

LOWES

?L@Mﬂﬁ% |
Iﬂﬂﬂmmnﬂmmmww

MATT"H EW BENDER & C:O INC
MATTHEW G. SUTHERLAND

MATTHEW G. SUTHERLAND
OFFICE CI1TY EXPRESS

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS
OFFICE DEPOTINC.
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY

OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY
PAMELA K SCHOLL

| PHILLIP RUTHERFORD

PW h}MI"uITE.‘JANC E I“‘JC
P’W %L%I“JTEWANCE I'\IC

WHW
it umm“ |

gﬁateheuse Medla Dhm H@ldmgs II I'm_

GREAT I.AKES COMPUTER LGRPORATID’Q s
GREG MOORE o
EGRIGSBY EW’IRO’\E CCNS &VC LLC -
HORIZONCHILLLTELEPHONE

1 500 ;:.{3

230.00
308952
| 38? “’s{]
1436 25
wwmoo

"?9 3 8,,_,

212142

112 3?

o M

3 "~f«~1r 3 1
l@' @ j:;
1 3 4 52
9. M
22790

”',lQﬁDD

8000
1047 49
40 .00
40.00

” 43*@@

06.00
e Eﬂ;

VMI.M
112500

4770
109 80
3558
- 462.88
31438
208692
108692
ﬁmom

18518

‘_1514@’s

oy
i “WW%WWM

e

I



91,2017
Q12017

8302017
2302017
9572017
282017
&1y "”“01"’
10 ”’ﬁ “'mﬁ
6112017
831 Wl.'
'2/1:2017
3172017

E 182017

672017

& 20; 2017

9712017

&31:2017

mwu

8172017 |

£/3/2017
£21:2017
£/30:2017
8212017

mmlm
& ES ’me
&@w1& “m1y
1@:“1ﬁnm”
7 ”‘ﬁ "nmw
9 T Y017 '
91:2017

051017

952017

872572017
8252017
g 257 017

é

-

Lt

E

l’

{’*

-}

8252017

@ 1/2017

312017

302017

2017000711
2017001817
2017000001
2017000781
2017000782

2017000778
2017002244
12017002109
2017002023

2017000413 S
2017001408
201 7001406
2017000444
2017002148
2017002238

2017000728
2017002109
2017000066
2017000181
2017001978
e h

2017002025

j?m 12017

2017002109

2017002109
2017002108
2017002236
2017002062
201700174
2017002230
2017001898
2017002108
2017002148
201700034
2017000062
2017000063
2017000062
2017000062
2017001694
X [ZII 000404
2017000399
2017000308
2017000392
2017000142

RICH & GILLIS LAW GROUFLLC
ROSS C‘Eﬂ \WDMMI[%KW‘JER‘S

RO5S CO. HUMANE Ezmmﬂ ”

RO3S CO. WATER COMPANY
ROSS CO. WATER COMPANY
ROSS CO. WATER COMPANY
%RUB& COUNTY ENGINEER
SARGENT SALES & RENTALS
s sﬂm:ﬁ ALOT o
@%%MW%%WH&W&RWW
SOFOURNERS CARE NETWORK
SPARKLE CLEANERS
SPARKLE CLEANERS
SPORTSPLUS
SPRINTPCS
SPRINT PCS

STEVEN C NEWMAN
SUNRUSH WATER
TAYLOR'S IGA

THE CORNER MARKET

TIM'S TIRES & ACCESSORIES
’,Tﬂnm Barbour Autn:m Parts, Ine. -
TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY
TREASURER-STATE OFOHIO
TREIVAJ COTTRILL -
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP
U.§ POSTMASTER
UPS
U$ SAFETY GEAR, INC
US SAFETY GEAR, INC
VERIZON WIRELESS
WALTER A BEVINS
'WALTER A BEVINS
WALTER A BEVINS
WALTER A BEVINS

WANDA MANSON

WASTE MANAGEMENT OFOHIO
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF OHIO | |
| WASTE MANAGEMENT OFOHIO
WASTE MAMAGEMENTOFOHIO
WEXBANK

2312017

$189.925.68

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

2017000720

WEX BANK.

27854

700
10000

~ 10000.00

2157 ;j
21 57
814

- 450.00;

333542

30000
56625
458800

71.30

9560

EERVSEY

m *;Mé
23618

25000

31.50
1150 w:{
173630

L73.00
26 w

513.26

» '%m 0

1000 DO

581484

08, 0«05

5172
,199_0”
142300
230 66
138000
118 00
180 00
140 60
42300
14208

J‘ﬁ”

. 363.04

238 5 2

23245

r‘h

1163626




THEN & NOW CERTIFICATES APPROVED

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve "Then & Now" Certificates, dated
September 4, 2017 through September 8, 2017, in the amount of $39,670.38 prepared by the Office of the Ross County Auditor and
certified by the auditor as to the appropriation of funds for the purpose of encumbering the sum of the contract(s) or order(s) outlined
therein, or the imminent collection of funds for credit to the appropriated fund(s) of the county, and as to the availability of funds for
transfer within the appropriate department(s).

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

AUDITOR AUTHORIZED TO TRANSFER FUNDS

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Auditor be authorized to transfer funds from the General & Certificate of
Title Fund, to the following funds as indicated, according to a request from the auditor of this date:

General

Certificate of Title

TOTAL

$ 950,000.00 Service Center Improvement Project $1,350,000.00
$ 400,000.00
$1,350,000.00

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

13TH ADDENDUM RECEIVED TO 2017 AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF
ESTIMATED RESOURCES — VARIOUS

The commissioners noted receipt of the following thirteenth addendum to the 2017 Amended Official Certificate of Estimated
Resources, from the Ross County Budget Commission, for Various Funds:

Listall funds separately

Unencumbered
FUND Balaice Taxes Other Sources Fowt
. o " S N A N 9 3 Junuary 12017
AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES Gonei! Fune 807977238 4,038,736.76 21,866,873.00 23,670,082.1 1
13th ADDENDUM Special Revenue Funds: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
Dog & Kenel §4.122.39 0.00 77,000 361,122:30
Office of Budget Commission Drug Law Enforcement 26,362.17 0.00 0.00 2636217
Ross County, Ohio et 1,909.75 0.00 18,731.00 20,640.75
Chillicothe, Ohio ytrol & Repveting 93.953.86 900 13000000 22393386
Assessient £72.207.17 0,08 180,.700.00 1,652,907.17
[ Motor Vehicle & CGas 241,858.02 .08 4.661,18000 5.603,03800
e P o A B £ . i & Law Baforeement 964,916.86 0.0 %,139.082.36 9,103,999.27
To the Taxing Authority of Ross County: —— Tt VIRt 500 T 70000 [XIIRE
o - . . ; . ; (11.939.84 000 16315206 15121216
The following is the amended official certificate of estimated resources for the year beginning January 1, 2017 as revised by the 16.120.00 0.00 19,000,00 39,120.00
Budget Commission of Ross County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any time during such fiscal year: 560396 0.00 0.00 960396
111,265.37 0.00 101,000.00 212,26537
Unencimbered 120,152 18 0.60 000 12018218
FUND Batance Tases Other Sources ot 109,049.69 060 150,000.00 259,049.69
Javaars 1, 2017 319,239,135 000 8,000.00 327,259,135
= 11,406.62 000 54600 1195262
7
Cieneral Fund 84079.772.35 403873676 21,560,573 .00 33.679.082.11 izi:ﬁ;; ::‘gg [ ;2::;232 :323?2’;;
163,803.9% 8.00 124,000.00 28380393
Spreeial Revenue Funds 11.200,701.98 9.915.492.00 24.219.083.31 45.333.27929 £.956.45 .00 48 84300 53,799.45
0.00 1,810, 192.00 §9,300.00 1,099,301.00
Dbt Service Funds 29671218 0.60 1.392.354.00 1.689.266.18 3,887.20 6,00 183,00 407029
461811127 8,410,714.00 5,604,228.00 17,643.053.27
Capital Projects Funds 330.544.76 0.00 1967 478,00 231802276 0,00 §94,5860.00 631800 909,905.09
orviees 3901649 0,60 62,760.00 181,716.49
Spesial Assessmont Find 0.00 000 600 600 ‘ 452,952.45 0.00 510,000.00 963.952.43
Equipnient 56,324.46 0.00 15,000,00 71,324,460
Enterprise Tund 20061803 0.00 99.000.00 29961863 b I)ka pe 64240 St ggg """"gﬁg
X cement Block Crant 18,503.40 800 .00 18,503.40
ternal Serviee Pamd 1.041,240.34 8.00 8.658.000.00 8.699.240.34 sk lorca 190,753.43 800 73 000.00 565.753.43
fon Program 6182807 800 39,635.50 1441,464.57
Prust Funds 2318002 0.00 11.271.00 3646012 P 734,62 0,00 298.250.00 29898462
Simall Citles Formuly 69,392.44 000 1.098,117.73 LIs7710.47
|_Housd  Repay 16,159.62 0.00 0.00 16,159.62
Prison 13 fon Subsidt 20,300.42 .46 18000000 2030,300.42
FOTAL 20194.780.76 13.95:.228.76 STH07.959.3 1 U3.056.968.83 401 Cave & Lastody §3.501.53 000 365,000.00 44850133
Tav CL- D CF Subsidy 000 0,00 20,000.00 2000000
. . nolopy Cieant A22.23 0.00 200 422.23
A ot P« ncreme o Sonens §6 462 30 Program 0.00 000 8137500 §1,:373.00
% al & Lo b vum‘m wnd - dneroase Other Sowrees $64.462.36 e ) N ) Taw Gl CTT 170521 000 000 179521
AP Grant Fund - Inerease Uneacwmbered Balance Janvary 1 2007 $1.522.97 for Cancellation of Prine Year PO Ty CLIVAE 067,639.06 0.00 T70.000.00 1.237.639.06
Service Center Improvements Fand -+ Inerease Other Sources $1.350.000.00 St Obtier 226.353.29 .00 195.000.00 421,353.29
Drug Court Pavroll Subsidy 37,100.49 000 38,000,00 75,109.49
» : EGEIVE 2 Horoin Pactioniip (26,186.20) 0.0 130.000.00 T03.815.78
v S T-CAP Grant 62,0266 0,00 23894206 30096861
2 QIS Drug [ 0.06 197,814.02 184.602 28
Q. Srp oW w Prirol 0.00 24,962.70 40,705.32
" L B clease Grn 0.00 12,600.00 12,600.00
% %M Sherif] Jail Divers 21,679.69 0.00 180,895.08 202,574.69
e Rnsa Loty Qormmioatonera 11846 Dr e 183133 0.00 0.00 1837330
AN\ \\,-]\ !{/ Buduet Chettuathe. Olio R ol b axd 42,237.16 000 210,000.00 252,237.16
> ,}A o W . VOUASYAN 930.09 000 112,800.00 113,83049
\ \‘) [ ! Commission
- Totul Specinl Revenve Funds 11,200,703.98 915,402,080 24,219 08331 45335 27999




Unencumbered
FUND Balance Taxes Other Sources Total
January [ 2017

Debt Service Funds: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
Notes Payable 41,001.34 0.00 0.00 41,001.34
Bond Retirement 255,710.84 (.00 1,392,554.00 1,648,264,84
Totat Debt Service Funds 296,712.18 0.00 1,392,554.00 1,689,266.18

Capital Projects Funds: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
Road & Bridge 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bd of DD Capital 36,033.18 0.00 500,000.00 536,033.18
Permanent Improverent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Airport Construction (105,731,32) .00 117,478.00 11,746.68
Western Ave & Annex 24,017.90 0.00 0.00 24,017.90
gl 381,225.00 0.00 0.00 381,225.00
15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00
0.00 0.00 1,350,000.00 1,350,000.00
Total Capital Projects Funds 350,544.76 0.00 1.967,478.00 2,318,022.76

Special Assessment I'und: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
Vavious County A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
"Total Special A Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Eaterprise Fund: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
Countywidle Sewer 200,618.03 0.00 99,000.00 299,618.03
‘Total Enterprise Fund 200,618.03 0.00 99,000.00 299,618.03

[nternal Services Fund: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
Group 1,041,240.34 0.00 8,658,000.00 9,699,240.34
Yotal Internal Service Fund 1,041,240.34 0.00 8,658,000.00 9,699,240.34

[ Crust Funds: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
Bd of DD Bequest 279.98 0.00 0.00 279.98
Prevention ot Juvenile Delingquency 6,043.00 0.00 0.00 6,043.00
Rehab. Center - Roweton Trust 18,866.14 0.00 11,271.00 30,137.14
‘Fotal Trust Funds 25,189.12 0.00 14,271.00 36,460.12
TOTAL ALL FUNDS 21,194,780.76 13,954,228.76 57,907,959.31 93,056,968.83

APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS - VARIOUS

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $1,350,000.00 be appropriated in the Service Center Improvements Fund, from
unappropriated funds, to account code #559-01-00-7204, Capital Improvements, according to a request of this date and the 13™
addendum to the 2017 Amended Official Certificate of Estimated Resources.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that $64,462.36 be appropriated the Correctional & Law Enforcement Fund, from
unappropriated funds, to account codes listed below, according to a request of September 6, 2017 and the 13™ addendum to the 2017
Amended Official Certificate of Estimated Resources:

AMOUNT TO

$ 3,655.87 212-29-58-7001, Civil Salaries
48,040.57 212-29-01-7001, Law Salaries
12,765.92 212-29-56-7001, Jail Salaries

$64,462.36 TOTAL

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that $1,000.00 be appropriated in the General Fund, from unappropriated funds to account
code #100-11-01-7119, Witness Fees, according to a request of this date from the county auditor.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $1,472.97 be appropriated in the T-CAP Grant Fund from unappropriated funds to account
code #420-20-18-7200, Equipment, according to a request of September 8§, 2017, from the common pleas court administrator.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that $400,000.00 be appropriated in the Certificate of Title Fund from unappropriated funds to
account code #237-20-50-7959, Transfer Service Center Improvement, according to a request of this date from the county auditor.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $950,000.00 be appropriated in the General Fund, from unappropriated funds to account
code #100-01-00-7959, Transfer Service Center Improvements, according to a request of this date from the county auditor.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - T-CAP FY16/FY17

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that $3,543.71 be transferred within the T-CAP FY16/FY17 Fund, to account codes listed
below, according to a request of September 8, 2017, from the common pleas administrator:

AMOUNT FROM
$2,160.35 420-20-18-7150, Supplies
1,231.83 420-20-18-7103, Contract Service

71.12 420-20-18-7100, Travel



$3,543.71 TOTAL

AMOUNT TO
$3,543.71 420-20-18-7200, Equipment

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

ASSET DISPOSAL FORMS APPROVED - COURT OF APPEALS

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve an Asset Disposal form submitted by
the Fourth District Court of Appeals, for disposal of the following surplus personal property of the county as indicated:

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION METHOD OF DISPOSAL
One (1) LMKSYS Cable/DSL Router, Serial #C2150F1335023,

Tag #12114 Transfer to Surplus Property
One (1) Net gear Prosafe 8-port switch, Serial #2162273T007BB,

Tag #15246 «“ «“ «“ «“

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

RENTAL AGREEMENT ENTERED INTO - PAC VAN

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners, by its President, R. Douglas Corcoran, enter
into a rental agreement by and between Pac Van, for the rental of 24 x 60 trailer with steps, restroom, ADA deck and ramp, skirting set
up, to be used as a temporary office for the Ross County Title Department, located at the Ross County Service Center, 475 Western
Avenue, Chillicothe, Ohio, in the total amount of $35,760.00, to be invoiced monthly at $1,865.00, to be paid from account code #559-
01-00-7204, Capital Improvements Fund.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

PAYMENT AUTHORIZED - JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER SERVICES FOR 20

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that payment of $47,953.43 be authorized from General Fund account code #100-18-91-7550
to the South Central Ohio Regional Juvenile Detention Center, for Ross County's share of services rendered by the Center during the
month of August, 2017.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

ADVERTISING AUTHORIZED; RE-BID OPENING SET — IMPROVEMENTS TO THE
ROSS COUNTY/CHILLICOTHE LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that publication be authorized in the Chillicothe Gazette and Columbus Dispatch, on October
7, 2017, of a Notice to Bidders/Re-Bid, for sealed re-bid proposals, for the renovation project at the existing Ross County/Chillicothe
Law Enforcement Center; and that bid opening for same be held in the Office of the Ross County Board of Commissioners on
November 8, 2017, at 2:00 p.m.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

LEASE/MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT ENTERED INTO — COPIER FOR ROSS COUNTY
PROSECUTOR

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners, by its President, R. Douglas Corcoran, enter
into a Master Leasing Agreement to GFC Leasing of this date, between Gordon Flesch Company, Inc., and Ross County Prosecutor,
for lease of one (1) Cannon IR 6555, at a cost of $368.93 per month for a term of forty eight (48) months.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

MEMBER APPOINTED - STAR COMMUNITY JUSTICE CENTER JUDICIAL
ADVISORY BOARD, FACILITY GOVERNING BOARD (FGB)

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that Jessica Williams, Ross County Chief Probation Officer, be appointed as a member of the
STAR Community Justice Center Judicial Advisory Board, Facility Governing Board (FGB), for a three-year term, from October 12,
2017, through September 30, 2020

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION - ROSS COUNTY WATER POLLUTION CONTROL
FUND/SEPTIC REPLACEMENT

The commissioners opened quotes for the repair/replacement of four (4) existing home sewage disposal systems, to be acquired under
the Water Pollution Control Fund program. The following quotes were received:

Dan’s Excavating $39,366.00



Frankfort, Ohio

The quotes were referred to the Ross County Planning Department and the Environmental Health Division of the Health District, for
review and recommendation for contract award.

FINAL PLANS APPROVED — ROSS COUNTY SERVICE CENTER

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve and authorize the release of the final
plans, submitted by Marsh Architects, for the purpose of bidding and construction, in regards to the building addition and
improvements to the Ross County Service Center, 475 Western Avenue, Chillicothe, Ohio 45601.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

LIENS AUTHORIZED FOR ASSESSMENT AGAINST REAL ESTATE TAXES — UNION
HEIGHTS SEWER SUB-DISTRICT SUBSCRIBER DELINQUENCIES

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners submit to the auditor of Ross County the
following list of Union Heights Sewer Sub-District subscriber delinquencies of three (3) months or more, and request that such
delinquencies be assessed as liens against the subject property taxes, effective as of this date, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 6119.06(V) of the Ohio Revised Code, and that the billing clerk for the said sewer sub-district be authorized to record such
assessments and remove these delinquencies from the current billings of the Union Heights Sewer Sub-District, effective with the close
of business on August 31, 2017.

Name Parcel Address Amount
Althouse, Anthony 37-0908134000 128 Hawthorne Road $360.00
Clary, Jamie 37-0907204000 258 Hawthorne Rd. $360.00
Garnes, Lawrence 37-0907208000 383 Burr Oak Rd. $360.00
Runyon, Stephanie 37-0907117000 405 Old Elm Rd. $360.00
Carroll, Deidra 37-0907207000 314 Hawthorne Rd. $120.00

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

VACATION LEAVE AUTHORIZED — COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that Bradford Cosenza, county administrator to the Board, be authorized to take twenty-four
(24) hours vacation leave October 12, 13 & 16, 2017.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION ADOPTED — ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS & RATES AS DETERMINED
BY THE BUDGET COMMISSION; AUTHORIZING NECESSARY TAX LEVIES &
CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR

Mr. Neal moved the adoption of the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 17-131
RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE BUDGET COMMISSION AND
AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES AND CERTIFITYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR

(BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS)
Rev. Code, Secs. 5705.34, .35

WHEREAS, This Board of County Commissioners in accordance with the provisions of law has previously adopted a Tax Budget for
the next succeeding fiscal year commencing January 1st, 2018;

WHEREAS, The Budget Commission of Ross County, Ohio has certified its action thereon to this Board together with an estimate by
the County Auditor of the rate of each tax necessary to be levied by this Board, and what part thereof is without, and what part within,
the ten mill tax limitation; therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Board of County Commissioners of Ross County, Ohio, that the amounts and rates, as determined by the Budget
Commission in its certification, be and the same are hereby accepted; and be it further

RESOLVED, That there be and is hereby levied on the tax duplicate of said County the rate of each tax necessary to be levied within
and without the ten mill limitation as follows:



SCHEDULE A
SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY BUDGET COMMISSION
AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED TAX RATES

Amount Amount to Be County Auditor's Estimate
Approved by Derived from of Tax Rate to be Levied
FUND Budget Commission Levies QOutside Inside Outside
Inside 10 M. Limitation 10 M. Limitation 10 M. Limit 10 M. Limit
General Fund (100) $4,301,004 50 3.10 0.00
Special Levy Funds:
Children Services Fund (231) | 0 1,104,383 0.00 1.00
Developmental Disabilities Fund (233) ] 8,787,945 0.00 . B5.80
Senior Citizens Fund (234) 0 979,211 0.00 0.80
TOTAL $4,301,004 $10,871,539 3.10 8.60
SCHEDULE B
LEVIES QUTSIDE 10 MILL LIMITATION, EXCLUSIVE OF DEBT LEVIES
County Auditor's
Maximum Rate Estimate of Yield of Levy
FUND Authorized {Carry to Schedule
to be Levied A, Column i
GENERAL FUND:
Levy authorized by voters on 20
not ko exceed YEArS.
SPECIAL LEVY FUNDS:
Children Services Levy authorized by voters on 1.00 $1,104,383
November 6, 2012 not to exceed 8 years. (EXP. 2017}
Developmental Disabiliies Levy authorized by vaters on 3.80 4,803,408
Mavy 4, 2010 for coptinuing years.
Developmental Disabilities Lewy authorized by voters on 3.00 3,984,537
March 16, 2018 for continuing years.
Senior Citizens Lavy authorized by voters on 0.50 582,217
November 8, 2012 not to exceed 5 yvears. (EXP, 20186)
Senior Citizens Levy authorized by voters on 0.30 $£396,994 |
Movember 3, 2015 not to exceed 5 years, (EXP. 2019)

and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of this Board be and he is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the County Auditor of
said County.

Mr. Garrett seconded the motion and the roll being called upon its adoption the vote resulted as follows: Mr. Neal; yes, Mr. Garrett,
yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Adopted this 110 day of September, 2017.

fz/a{ % ?1531“:‘3 of Ross Coun%dh ) % 7/’///@/%7 ﬁ/Z%%%

R. Do as Corcoran, Premdent Stepl@%nA Neal, Vice Presid¢nt Dwight A. Gafrett

RES/OLUTION ADOPTED - ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS & RATES AS DETERMINED
BY THE BUDGET COMMISSION; AUTHORIZING NECESSARY TAX LEVIES &
CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR

Mr. Neal moved the adoption of the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 17-132
RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINEDBY THE BUDGET COMMISSION
AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARYTAX LEVIES AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR
(Rev. Code Secs. 5705.34, 35)

WHEREAS, this Board of County Commissioners in accordance with the provisions of law has previously adopted a Tax Budget for
the next succeeding fiscal year commencing January 1% 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Budget Commission of Ross County, Ohio, has certified its action thereon to this Board together with an estimate by
the County Auditor of the rate of each tax necessary to be levied by this Board, and what part thereof is without, and what part within,
the ten mill tax limitation; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Ross County, Ohio, that the amounts and rates, as determined by the Budget
Commission in its certification, be and the same are hereby accepted; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that there be and is hereby levied on the tax duplicate of said County the rate of each tax necessary to be levied within
and without the ten mill limitation as follows:









SCHEDULE A
SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY BUDGET COMMISSION
AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED TAX RATES

Amount Amount to Be County Auditor's Estimate
Approved by Derived from of Tax Rate to be |Levied
FUND Budget Commission Levies Outside Inside Qutside
Inside 10 M. Limitation 10 M. Limitation 10 M. Limit 10 M. Limit
General Fund District Board of Health | $1,302,818 1.00
Miscellaneous Funds
General Bond Retirement Funds
Spedcial Levy Funds
Capital Equipment Fund
TOTAL $1,302,818 1.00
SCHEDULE B
LEVIES OQUTSIDE 10 MILL LIMITATION, EXCLUSIVE OF DEBT LEVIES
County Auditor's
Maximum Rate Estimate of Yield of Levy
FUND Authorized {Carry to Schedule
to be Levied A, Column 1)

GENERAL FUND

Levy authorized by voters on May 2, 2017 1.00 ‘ $1,302,818
not to exceed 5 years (EXP. 2021) ‘

SPECIAL LEVY FUNDS

Levy authorized by voters on 20
not to exceed YEArS.
Levy authorized by voters on 20

not to exceed YEArs.

Levy authorized by voters on 20

not to exceed yEars.,

and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of this Board be and he is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the County Auditor of
said County.

Mr. Garrett seconded the motion and the roll being called upon its adoption the vote resulted as follows: Mr. Neal; yes, Mr. Garrett,
yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Adopted this 110 day of September, 2017.

Board of Commissioners of Ross County, Ohio

R. Douglas Corcoran, President Stephen A. Neal, Vice President Dwight A. Garrett

OTHER BUSINESS

The commissioners noted receipt of the Status of County Lawsuits as of September 1, 2017.

The commissioners attended the Chillicothe Fire Department Firefighters’ Memorial Services which was held at Station #1, 54 E.
Water Street, Chillicothe, Ohio.

The commissioners hosted the Ross County Employee Appreciation & Wellness Picnic, at the Camp Sherman Park, The picnic was
sponsored by Ross County Board of Commissioners, the Ross County Wellness Team and 2017 CEBCO Wellness Grant.

ADJOURNMENT

Mr. R. Douglas Corcoran, President, adjourned the regular meeting of, September 11, 2017, at 4:05 p.m.

Board of Commissioners of Ross County,
Ohio



R. Doyslas Corcoran, President. 4
, yory. ) he /

v

Stephen (A. Neal, Vice President

Dwight A. Garrett












